
NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

No. 531755

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK EX REL. ERIC A. FELLEMAN, ESQ.,
ON BEHALF OF CATHY CITRO, DIN 19A3397

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

WILLIAM LEE, SUPERINTENDENT, EASTERN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AND ANTHONY ANNUCCI,
ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY
SUPERVISION,

Respondents-Appellees.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL ORGANIZATIONS AND LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Cynthia Grant Bowman
Counsel of Record
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-0383
cgb28@cornell.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Orange County Index No. EF2020-1113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....[1](#)

INTEREST OF AMICI.....[1](#)

ARGUMENT.....[2](#)

 POINT I: This Court Should Exercise Its Broad Remedial Powers to Protect the Constitutional Rights of Incarcerated Transgender People During the COVID-19 Pandemic.....[3](#)

 (a) This Court’s Obligation to Protect Vulnerable Minorities.....[3](#)

 (b) This Court’s Obligation to Act When the Executive and Legislative Branches Have Failed to Address an Emergency.....[10](#)

 POINT II: The Writ of Habeas Corpus Has Evolved into a Remedy for the Violation of Incarcerated People’s Civil Rights.....[14](#)

 (a) The Origins of the “Great Writ” from an Instrument to Challenge the Jurisdiction of the Executive into an Instrument to Safeguard Individual Rights.....[14](#)

 (b) Post-independence Development and Expansion of the Writ of Habeas Corpus in the United States.....[17](#)

 (c) History of the Writ of Habeas Corpus in New York State.....[18](#)

 POINT III: New York State Courts Should Interpret the Writ of Habeas Corpus Parallel to the Case Law on Habeas Corpus in Federal Courts.....[19](#)

 (a) The United States Supreme Court Has Endorsed the Applicability of the Writ of Habeas Corpus to Prison Conditions Cases.....[20](#)

 (b) The Second Circuit Has Long Applied the Writ of Habeas Corpus to Challenges to Prison Conditions Cases.....[22](#)

(c) Other Federal Circuits Also Recognize the Applicability of the
Writ of Habeas Corpus in Prison Conditions Cases.....[24](#)

CONCLUSION.....[29](#)

APPENDIX: List of Amici Legal Organizations and Law Professors.....[31](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Adams v. Bradshaw</i> , 644 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7
<i>Al-Qahtani v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 1079176 (Mar. 6, 2020)	26
<i>Albers v. Ralston</i> , 665 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Black v. Ciccone</i> , 324 F. Supp. 129 (W.D. Mo. 1970)	28
<i>Boudin v. Thomas</i> , 732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	21, 22, 25
<i>Brennan v. Cunningham</i> , 813 F.2d 1 (2nd Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	8
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 661 N.E.2d 978 (N.Y. 1998)	29
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 861 N.E.2d 50 (N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Coffin v. Reichard</i> , 143 F.2d 443 (6th Cir. 1944)	27
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	14
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	7
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Graham v. Broglin</i> , 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2020 WL 5034430 1 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7

<i>Hudson v. Hardy</i> , 424 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	25
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	8
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10
<i>Ilina v. Zickefoose</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Conn. 2008)	23, 24
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	20
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	20
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Karnowski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Londonderry Sch. Dst. SAU #12 v. State</i> , 907 A.2d 988 (N.H. 2006).....	9
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)	29
<i>McNair v. McCune</i> , 527 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Miller v. Overholser</i> , 206 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	25
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020)	26
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	21
<i>People ex rel. Porter v. Napoli</i> , 56 A.D.3d 830 (3d Dept. 2008).....	3
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	21, 24
<i>Roba v. United States</i> , 604 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 351 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1975).....	9
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	10
<i>The Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 518 (1841).....	17

<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	6
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 471 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Willis v. Ciccone</i> , 506 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020)	29
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249, 251 (1971).....	20
<i>Woodall v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
STATUTES	
31 Car. 2, c.2 (Eng.).....	15
CARES Act, Pub L. No. 116-136 (2020)	13
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	13
Habeas Corpus Act, 14 Stat. 385 (1867)	17
L. 1787, c. 39	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. art. 70	18
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 4	18
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. VII, § 6.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	17
BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stacey Barchenger, <i>NJ Identifies 781 More Eligible Inmates as Releases Begin to Stem Coronavirus in Prisons</i> , northjersey.com (Apr. 29, 2020), https://www.northjersey.com/story/news/new-jersey/2020/04/29/nj-identifies-781-more-inmates-eligible-release-stem-coronavirus/3042772001/	12

Allen J. Beck et al., <i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, 1, 8 (May 2013), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112.pdf	5
Allen J. Beck et al., <i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12, – Supplemental Tables: Prevalence of Sexual Victimization Among Transgender Adult Inmates</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics tbl.1 (Dec. 2014), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf	5
David Cole, <i>Judging the Next Emergency: Judicial Review and Individual Rights in Times of Crisis</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 2565 (2003).....	13
David Cole, <i>Jurisdiction and Liberty: Habeas Corpus and Due Process as Limits on Congress’s Control of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 2481 (1998)	6
William F. Duker, <i>The English Origins of the Writ of Habeas Corpus: A Peculiar Path to Fame</i> , 53 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 983 (1978)	14
Sonya Ralston Elder, Note, <i>Standing Up to Legislative Bullies: Separation of Powers, States Courts, and Education Rights</i> , 57 Duke L. J. 755 (2007).....	9
Robert Emery, <i>New York’s Statutory Bill of Rights: A Constitutional Coelacanth</i> , 19 Touro L. Rev. 363 (2003)	18, 19
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Habeas Corpus Past and Present</i> , 59 Fed. L. 40 (2012)	6, 17
Robert Gangi, <i>Cuomo’s Coronavirus Prison Failure</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Apr. 14, 2020), https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-cuomos-coronavirus-prison-failure-20200415-sbv4q54hhzhe5mvhbk6f5sg4ae-story.html	11
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus</i> (2012).....	18
Emily Hoerner, <i>Hundreds of Illinois Prisoners Released as COVID-19 Spreads, but Few Elderly See Reprieve</i> , Injustice Watch (May 6, 2020), https://www.injusticewatch.org/news/prisons-and-jails/2020/hundreds-of-illinois-prisoners-released-as-covid-19-spreads-but-few-elderly-see-reprieve/	12
Harold J. Krent, <i>The Puzzling Boundary Between Criminal and Civil Retroactive Lawmaking</i> , 84 Geo. L. Rev. 2143 (1996)	8

Paul Skip Laisure et al., *Release Many More People from Prison Now*, Gov. Cuomo, N.Y. Daily News (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-release-more-prison-cuomo-20200415-smib6uwwarbuwjnygbpqmn5zja-story.html>.....11

Saul McLeod, *Stress, Illness and the Immune System*, Simply Psychology (2010), <https://www.simplypsychology.org/stress-immune.html>4

Samantha Melamed, *Pa. Board of Pardons recommends clemency for 8 lifers, including 3 women*, Philadelphia Inquirer, (Sept. 4, 2020), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/pennsylvania-board-pardons-commutation-fetterman-shapiro-reid-wyatt-evans-horton-harris-mojica-stover-20200904.html>12

Joseph Neff & Keri Blakinger, *Few Federal Prisoners Released Under COVID-19 Emergency Policies*, Marshall Project (Apr. 25, 2020), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/04/25/few-federal-prisoners-released-under-covid-19-emergency-policies>13

Nick Reisman, *Advocates: Don't Ignore COVID's Impact on New York Inmates*, Spectrum News (May 18, 2020), <https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nys/central-ny/ny-state-of-politics/2020/05/18/advocates--don-t-ignore-covid-s-impact-on-new-york-inmates>11

Paige St. John, *California to Release 3,500 Inmates Early as Coronavirus Spreads Inside Prisons*, L.A. Times (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-03-31/coronavirus-california-release-3500-inmates-prisons>12

Suzanne C. Segerstrom & Gregory E. Miller, *Psychological Stress and the Human Immune System: A Meta-Analytic Study of 30 Years of Inquiry*, 130 Psychol. Bull. 601 (2006).....4

Carol Shapiro, *Opinion: Cuomo's Next Task as a National Leader is to Spare Prisoners from COVID-19*, City Limits (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://citylimits.org/2020/04/20/opinion-cuomos-next-task-as-a-national-leader-is-to-spare-prisoners-from-covid-19/>.....12

Scott Singer, *"To Be or Not To Be: What Is the Answer?" The Use of Habeas Corpus to Attack Improper Prison Conditions* 13 N. Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement 149 (1987).....20

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)17

Sylvia Rivera Law Project, “*It’s War In Here*”: *A Report on the Treatment of Transgender and Intersex People in New York State Men’s Prisons*, 17–32 (2007), <https://srlp.org/its-war-in-here/>4

Amanda L. Tyler, *Habeas Corpus and the American Revolution*, 103 Cal. L. Rev. 635 (2015) 15, 16, 18

Timothy Williams et al., *Coronavirus Cases Rise Sharply in Prisons Even as They Plateau Nationwide*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/16/us/coronavirus-inmates-prisons-jails.html>11

Steve Zeidman, *Sitting Ducks: COVID Threatens Many N.Y. Prisoners; Why Won’t Cuomo Grant More Clemency?*, N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 12, 2020), <https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-the-covid-crisis-in-our-prisons-20200912-bnltorrg5rejxezha3fpsak7eu-story.html>11
